GOVERNMENT OF INDJA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT

DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2847 FOR 15.03.2016

Centres for Differently Abled
2847 DR MANOJ RAJORIJA.:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of centres/institutes working for the upliftment of differently persons in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the amount of financial assistance allocated and released by the Government to these centres during cach of the last three years and the current year;

(¢) the total number of persons benefited through these centres during said period;

(d) whether any complaints have been received by the Government regarding misutilisation of fund during the said period; and

(©) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?
ANSWER

MIMSTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHANPAL GURJAR)

(a) There are seven National Institutes (NIs), 257 District Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs) and eight Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) working for the upliftment of differently persons in various States. Recently Government has approved CRC at Rajnandgaon in Chhattisgarh and CRC at Nellore in Andhra Pradesh. Other than that, under Deendayal Upadhyaya Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS) Non-Governmental Organizations
(NGQs), who are working in this field as per the scheme, are provided with financial assistance. -

(b) The details of funds allocated and released to National nstitutes and CRCs during last three years and current year are given at Annexure-L State wise and year wise funds released to DDRC are given at Annexure 1L State-wise financial assistance provided wnder DDRS Scheme are at Annexure-IIL


(¢) Number of persons benefited by the National [nstitutes and CRCs during last three years and current year is given at Annexure-1V. Number of persons state-wise benefited under DDRS in the last three years and currenl year is given ai Annexure-V. DDRC covers the entire district. The list of the beneficiaries is not maintained centrally.

(d) & (e) there is proper complaint redressal machinery (o handle various complaints received in this Ministry, Action as per the guidelines of Central Vigilance Commission (CVYC), Central Civil Services (CCS) (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules and Central Civil Services (CCS) (Conduct) Rules is taken wherever applicable

R

-


Annexure-I

The details of funds allocated and released to National Institutes and Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) during last three years and current year are as under:-

National Institutes (NIs)

Rs. in crore
Name of the Institute 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Allocation | Released | Allocation | Released | Allocation | Released | Allocation | Released
as on
29.02.16
National Institute for the 16.00 15.00 20.52 19.80 16.67 16.12 20.34 15.71
Visually Handicapped, '
Dehradun
National Institute for the 4.79 4.08 11.00 10.20 16.10 12.61 17.85 13.34
Orthopedicaily
Handicapped, Kolkata
Ali Yavar Jung National 10.30 10.30 14.60 13.30 12,75 11.75 15.97 11,89
Institute for the Hearing '
Handicapped, Mumbai
National Institute for 3.91 391 13.00 12.60 9,77 8.40 11.94 10.32
Mentally Handicapped,
Secunderabad
Swami Vivekanand 14.00 12.60 17.78 16.48 1421 13,77 19.75 18.30
National Institute for Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack o
Pt. DeenDayalUpadhayaya 2.30 2.30 8.80 6.23 7.25 7.25 8.50 5.41
[nstitute for the Physically
Handicapped, New Delhi :
| National Institute for the 8.70 7.69 [1.00 9.26 10.25 9.07 11.65 9.67
Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities, Chennai
60.00 55.88 96.70 87.92 87.00 78.97 106.00 84.64
Composite Regional Centre (CRCs)
' Rs. in lakh
Name of the CRC 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Allocation Released Allocation | Released Allccation [ Released Allocation | Released as
on 29,0216
CRC, Guwahati 88.18 0.00 101.31 88.18 111.45 78.43 214,20 260.48
CRC, Sundernagar 122,00 122.00 235.19 99,72 258.73 157001 615.50 288.50
CRC, Bhopal 72.64 0.60 93.00 167.00 102.30 175,07 | 280.00 191.00
CRC, Srinagar 135.14 0.00 147,65 0.00 162,40 244.55 | 1800.54 555.00
CRC, Lucknow 68.64 0.00 80.00 50,00 83.87 50.00 | 800.00 £7.81
CRC, Patna 255.00 0.00 162.50 52.50 159,50 461.64 1 837.00 105.00
CRC, Ahmedabad 270,00 21500 | 201,16 0.00 | 22127 87.50 | 315,00 £9.00
CRC, Kozhikode 101.00 0.00 [48.40 2500 163.24 98.00 1 1 255.00 70.00
Total 1112.60 35200 ) 1169.21 48240 | 126276 | 1352.19 | 5117.24 1646.71


Annexure-il

state-wise details of funds released to DDRCs under DDRS/SIPDA Scheme during last three years and current year

(As on 10.03.2016)

51 State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 201516

No,

1. Andarman & Nicobar . -

Island

2, Andhra Pradesh 17,20,000 27,40,000 10,12,257 -

3. | Arunachal Pradesh 11,73,047 9,03,933 - 5,16,690

4, Assam 18,82,000 £9,97,036 ©6,10,020 30,55,894

5. Bihar - e 26,99,906 551,315 -

b. Chattishgarh - - 14,386,000

7. Gujarat e 29,84,523 2,10,689 8,838,788

8. Haryana “

9, Himachal Pradesh 33,838 | 0 - " e -

10, | Jammu & Kashmir 9,20,983 21,43,027 4,91,781 18,82,000

11. | Jharkhand 1,02,000 3,23,444 .

12. | Karnataka - o -

13. | Madhya Pradesh 11,53,729 81,94,516 33,18,924 43,25,845

14. | Maharashtra 17,51,900 60,16,080 42,95,039 -

15. 1 Manipur 4,21,240 e 22,90,800 -

16. | Meghaiaya 31,872,000 18,82,000 7,00,000

17. | Mizoram m -

18, | Odisha wen -

19. | Punjab 15,67,309 26,009,787 un 9,12,598

20. | Puducherry 3,480,904 ' - -

21, Rajasthan - 12,114,000 7,81,502 -

22, | Tamil Nadu o P

23, | Telangana w— | e 17,20,000 - )

24, | Tripura 21,87,236 23,49,411 11,02,861 2,44,510

25, | Uttar Pradesh 16,08,336 2,22,02,782 40,50,882 89,41,745

26. Uttarakhand 14,66,430 o 9,15,103 4,23,300

27. | West Bengal 70,99,658 41,77,140 18,81,465 8,56,500
Total 2,30,86,806 $,70,41,441 2,51,14,638 2,47,83,867

* Brackets denotes the no. of DDRCs to whom GIA released distinctly


Anneaxure-iil

STATE-WISE RELEASE OF GRANT-IN-AID TO NGOS UNDER DDRS DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS
AND CURRENT YEAR

Rs. in lakhs
S.No. g?gg&gm - Funds providadireieased to NGOs during
2012-13 201314 201415 2015-16 (as on
29.02.2016)
EES:! Amount E%S; Amount m%(;)i Amount ﬁ%c?; Armount
1 | Andhra Pradash 105 | 12755 08 | 1538.08 71! 937.24 69 | 621.34
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 0| o 2 20.08 01 0.00 21 674
3 | Assam 13| 119.75 22 | 162.31 24 | 158.81 12| 7824
4 | Bihar 7 4343 8| 9039 4| 5520 7| 4791
5 | Chattisgarh a3l 11.87 6| 80.56 6| 32.88 61 38.16
& | Delni 15 | 137.98 16 | 229.23 12] 7762 17| 185.16
7 | Goa 11 118 11 325 1| 10.09 1| 10.09
8 | Gujarat 8| 3095 191 113.8 24 | 6345 13| 4514
9 | Haryana 12| 87.35 12 | 273.21 19 | 121.77 13| 9316
10 | Himachal Pradesh 7| 28.14 g| 39.54 3| 879 3| 1913
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 11 387 1] 373 19.46 1| 533
12 | Jharkhand 21 a7 2| 285 2 7.30 2| 245
13 | Karnataka 44 | 248 47 | 480.87 14 | 102.82 10§ 65.26
14 | Kerala 52 | 488.05 56 | 572.88 54| 567.05 16 | 183.23
15 | Madhya Pradesh 18 1 102.78 19| 12012 21| 135.14 23| 85.87
16 | Maharashtra 25| 111.8 19 | 146.12 40 | 250.45 17 | 86.25
17 | Manipur 19| 1285 21| 324.8 43 | 22511 27 | 211.15
18 | Meghalaya 3| 79.86 1] 1545 36.61 20.26
18 Mizoram 1 5.89 1 2.03 2| 23.93 1 3.96
20 | Orissa 411 39985 39 | 608.58 47 | 363.29 40| 273.14
21 | Pondicherry 1| 12,08 1] 528 1] 7.18 1] 7.41
22 | Punjab 7| 4772 2 13.54 121 1198.00 26.69
23 | Rajasthan 22 111.87 26 | 159.19 29 | 101.66 23| 68.26
24 | Tarail Nadu 22 | 199.87 34 | 375.41 27 1 68.89 23 | 185.16
25 | Telangana included in Andnra Pradesh 791 850.13 52 1 496.29
26 | Tripura 21 1258 21 2514 2| 844 1] 2186
27 | Uttar Pradesh 48 | 503.76 49 | 590.02 62 | 463.42 411 316.24
28 | Uttrakhand 6| 4535 8| 27.95 9| 5088 6| 21.94
29 | West Bengal 13 | 342,72 35 | 3377 23 | 143.43 43 | 219.58
~TTOTAL 518 | 4699.56 550 | 6364.09 640 | 5008.04 476 | ,3425.68


Annexure-IV

Number of persons benefited by the National Institutes and CRCs during last three years and current year are as under:-

National Institutes

S.No | Name of the Institute Number of beneficiaries

2012-13 ) 2013-14 | 2014-15 |} 2015-16 as on

31.01.16

1 National Institute for the Visually Handicapped, | 212412 214990 | 220177 163311
Dehradun

2 National institute for the Orthopaedically | 52573 . | 51076 194691 131951
Handicapped, Kolkata

3 Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the Hearing | 102772 956980 9477440 73750
Handicapped, Mumbai

4 National Institute for the Mentally Handicapped, | 162066 163268 | 162640 110788
Secunderabad

5 Swami Vivekanand National Institute for the | 190035 220939 | 215963 219708
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack

6 Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Institute for!| 70246 75690 74837 69735
Physically Handicapped, New Delhi
7 Nationa! Institute for Empowerment of Persons | 52662 67298 88464 103600

with Multiple Disabilities, Chennai

Composite Regional Centres

S.No. | Name of CRC 2012-13 2013-14 ) 2014-15 2015-16  (as on
29.02.2016)

3. CRC, Guwahati 16190 18264 22257 24178

1. CRC, Sundernagar 17454 22513 38630 28871

5. | CRC, Bhopal 7689 11575 11029 11675

4. CRC, Srinagar 25757 24784 20431 32150

6. CRC, Lucknow 6188 2702 3335 7304

2. CRC, Patna 16139 14199 17450 13988

8. CRC, Ahmedabad 3220 3342 4210 4644

7. CRC, Kozhikode 9478 13760 18161 10355


A statement indicating the State under DDRS during the last three years

Annexure-\

wise Number of Benaficiaries Benafitted and current financial year as on

‘‘‘‘ ) 04,03.2016

\:‘S.No, State/UT Nurber of Beneficlaries ]
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
"5 [ Andhra Pradesh 21668 20613 19706 10120
|73 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 1926 0 963
3 T hAssam 1452 1908 3289 1120
"5 | Bihar 801 1218 555 576
7| Chattisgarh 216 984 527 439
" 10 1 Delhi 2850 3950 3349 5662
1 | Goa T201 108 170 128
12" | Gujarat 5541 4636 1973 777
T3 Haryana | 1213 10840 | 13324 379 |
14 | Himachal Pradesh 1214 1836 - 300 204
™15 | Jammu & Kashmir 54 50 352 80
_..mﬁfj._% Jnarkhand L 306 180 446 199 |
17 | Kamnataka 4650 7280 1324 834
18 | Kerala 2706 7404 9849 1644
26| Madhya Pradesh 52709 787 2062 963
21 | Maharashtra 7865 | 10350 2799 | 856
22 | Manipur 2416 4751 4111 2418
23 | Meghalaya 1008 243 710 545
24 | Mizoram 35 40 562 40
""" 26 J(Orissa 7517 11199 5142 3248
r_ﬁ """" Pondicherry j 225 s | = 117
76 | Punjab a5 101 1948 119
29 | Rajasthan 2255 3143 5328 1118
31 1 Tamil Nadu 6347 | 37654 1827 3975
C\TemilNady L i} i LA o ibel |

50 | Telangana Included at &}Lg%.ei#nder Andhra 12344 9332
"33 | Tripura 147 | 188 | 89 0
34 | Uttar Pradesh 20333 7988 5318 6244
35 | Uttrakhand 2527 498 1152 348
26 | West Bengal 33430 27039 1900 17608
T DDRC 0 94000 80000 80000
h' TOTAL 154692 260799 181576 450346

